

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES**

MONTDEL UNITED,

Petitioner,

v.

**STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,**

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 12

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
PROVISIONS AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE LAND TRANSFER AND ECIA, AS A NEUTRAL LAW OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY, DO NOT PROHIBIT PETITIONER’S FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION.....	8
A. The transfer of government-owned property does not burden petitioner’s free exercise rights.	8
1. The State of Delmont’s proposed land transfer does not prohibit the free exercise of the Montdel’s sincere religious beliefs.	9
2. Montel United is not entitled to injunctive relief as the Free Exercise Clause does not require the Government to grant exemptions for internal procedures.	11
B. The ECIA is a neutral law of general applicability.	11
1. The land transfer functioned as a neutral government action with respect to the Montdel religion.....	12
2. The land transfer functioned as a generally applicable government action with respect to the Montdel religion.	13
C. Even assuming a failure of general applicability, the petitioner does not experience a “substantial burden.”.....	16
II. THE ECIA AND TRANSFER OF NONPUBLIC RED ROCK ARE NEUTRAL IN BOTH TEXT AND JUSTIFICATION, MAKING REASONABLENESS THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR PETITIONER’S FREE SPEECH CLAIM.....	17
A. Red Rock is a nonpublic forum.	17
1. Red Rock lacks all classic features of a public forum.	19
B. Rational basis is the appropriate level of scrutiny to apply to respondent’s content neutral regulation and transfer of nonpublic Red Rock.	21
1. Respondent’s land sale and ECIA are content neutral.	21

- 2. Even if this Court were to hold Red Rock is a public forum, the land transfer and ECIA would satisfy the appropriate standard of intermediate scrutiny required for content neutral state action..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

APPENDIX..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021), rev'd on other grounds, 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	15
<i>Am. Commc'ns Ass'n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	9
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024).....	10, 17
<i>Ark. Educ. Tel. Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	7
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	13
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	5, 11
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	24
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	22
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah.</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	5, 11, 12, 13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	8
<i>Clark v. Comm. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	25
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	19, 22
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8, 13
<i>Firewalker-Fields v. Lee</i> , 58 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2023).....	6, 16
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	6, 13, 14, 15
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	6, 18, 20
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	18

<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	20, 23
<i>Kane v. DeBlasio</i> , 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Levitan v. Ashcroft</i> , 281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	5, 6, 9, 10, 16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	22
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018).....	22
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	18, 19
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educ.’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	7, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Police Dep’t of City of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	21, 22
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese v. Vullo</i> , 42 N.Y.3d 213 (2024)	14
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	10
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	15, 16
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707, 713 (1981).....	9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FEC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	21

<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	6, 18, 19
<i>USPS v. Greenburgh Civic Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	17, 20
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	24
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	11
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Williams v. Hansen</i> , 5 F.4th 1129 (10th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	8, 24, 25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 8
